

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20

24 HOUR FITNESS USA, INC.)	CASE NO. 20-CA-035419
)	
)	JOINT POST-TRIAL BRIEF
and)	SUBMITTED BY CHARGING
)	PARTY ALTON J. SANDERS
)	AND INTERVENOR
ALTON J. SANDERS, an individual.)	SERVICE EMPLOYEES
<hr/>)	INTERNATIONAL UNION
)	

Before Administrative Law Judge William L. Schmidt

CLIFF PALEFSKY
MCGUINN, HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY
535 Pacific Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94133
Telephone: (415) 421-9292

Attorney for Charging Party
Alton J. Sanders

MICHAEL RUBIN
CAROLINE P. CINCOTTA
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151

JUDITH A. SCOTT
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 730-7455

Attorneys for Intervenor SEIU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Board’s Decision in <i>D.R. Horton</i> Governs This Case.....	14
II. 24 Hour Fitness’s Opt-Out Procedure Does Not Eliminate Its Section 8(a)(1) Violation.....	19
a. 24 Hour Fitness Did Not Offer Employees Hired Before February 2007 Any Right to Opt Out of the Section 7 Forfeiture.....	24
b. 24 Hour Fitness Offered Only Limited Opt-Out Rights to Employees Hired After 2007.....	24
III. The Relief Requested by the General Counsel is Both Necessary and Proper.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2010).....	17
<i>Brady v. National Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).	16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).	17
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	21
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).	20
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).	18, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).	32
<i>Mohave Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).	18
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 822.	16
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Stone & Sons</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).	35

<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).	20
<i>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).	15
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).	18
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n</i> , 99 NLRB 849 (1952), <i>enfd.</i> 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).	15
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).	18
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 567 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1977) (mem. disp.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 438 U.S. 914 (1978), <i>enf’g</i> 221 NLRB 364 (1975).	16
<i>United Parcel Service v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.2d 421 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>enf’g</i> 252 NLRB 1015 (1980).	16
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).	18

STATE CASES

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal.4th 969 (2009).	5
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007).	31

NLRB CASES

<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001).	23
<i>Baker Machine & Gear, Inc.</i> , 220 NLRB 194 (1975).	36
<i>Chinese Daily News & Communications Workers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 353 NLRB No. 66, 2008 WL 5382359 (2008).	23, 24
<i>Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 1335 (1979).	15, 30

<i>Direct Press Modern Litho,</i> 328 NLRB 860 (1999).	18
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (January 3, 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations,</i> 340 NLRB 255 (2003).	35
<i>Fessler & Bowman, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 932 (2004).	23
<i>Gladieux Food Serv., Inc.,</i> 252 NLRB 744 (1980).	23
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC,</i> 344 NLRB 478 (2005).	16
<i>Image Systems,</i> 285 NLRB 370 (1987).	18
<i>Jahn & Ollier Engraving Co.,</i> 24 NLRB 893 (1940), <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> , 123 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1941).	20, 21
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998).	21
<i>Le Madri Restaurant,</i> 331 NLRB 269 (2000).	16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004).	17, 21, 27
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 63 (2001).	22
<i>Peaker Run Coal Co.,</i> 228 NLRB 93 (1977).	36
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 61 (2002).	22
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users Ass'n,</i> 99 NLRB 849 (1952), <i>enfd.</i> 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).	15

<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc. & United Steelworkers of Am.,</i> 344 NLRB 673 (2005).	35
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.,</i> 42 NLRB 942 (1942).	15
<i>U-Haul Co. of Calif.,</i> 347 NLRB 375 (2006).	21

ARBITRATION CASES

<i>In the Matter of James C. Allen et al. and Sport and Fitness Clubs of America, Inc.</i> <i>dba 24 Hour Fitness, AAA No. 11 160 03041 04 (Sochynsky, Arb.,</i> <i>April 13, 2005 Clause Construction Ruling).</i>	3
---	---

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Advanced Services, Inc.,</i> No. 26-CA-063184 (July 2, 2012).	15
<i>Boyce v. Sport and Fitness Clubs of America,</i> Case No. 03-CV-2140 BEN (S.D. Cal.).	3
<i>Convergys Corp.,</i> Consol. Case Nos. 14-CA-075249, 14 CA-083936 (Complaint filed July 31, 2012).	33

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §2.	17, 18
29 U.S.C.	
§102.	21
§103	21, 34
§153.	15
§157.	<i>passim</i>
§158.	<i>passim</i>
§215.	31
§216.	5, 25
§623.	31
§626.	5
42 U.S.C. §12203.	31

STATE STATUES AND REGULATIONS

California Labor Code
§98.6. 31
§1102.5. 31
§2698 *et seq.*. 5
§6310. 31

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend XX, para. 2. 14
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, para. 3. 14

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23. 5, 25, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Janet M. Bowermaster, *Two (Federal) Wrongs Make a (State) Right: State Class-Action Procedures as an Alternative to the Opt-In Class-Action Provision of the ADEA*, 25 U.Mich. J.L. Reform 7 (Fall 1991). 32
Sarah Rudolph Cole, *Incentives and Arbitration: The Case Against Enforcement of Executory Arbitration Agreements Between Employers and Employees*, 64 UMKC L. Rev. 449 (Spring 1996). 31
Deschler’s Precedents of the House of Representatives, H. Doc. 94-661, vol. I §2 (1994). 14
Cynthia Estlund, *Free Speech and Due Process in the Workplace*, 71 Indiana L.J. 101 (Winter 1995). 32
Deborah R. Hensler & Thomas D. Rowe, Jr. *Beyond “It Just Ain’t Worth It”: Alternative Strategies for Damage Class Action Reform* (Spring 2001) 64 Law & Contemp. Probs. 137. 28
Henry B. Hogue, Congressional Research Service, *Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions* (Jan. 9, 2012). 14
Sung Hui Kim, *Ethics in Corporate Representation: The Banality of Fraud: Re-Situating the Inside Counsel as Gatekeeper*, 74 Fordham L.Rev. 983 (Dec. 2005). 32

<i>The Litigation Stigma: Lawsuits Come Back to Haunt</i> , HR Focus, Vol. 70, No. 2 (February 1993).....	32
Karlene Lukovitz, <i>Cashing in on Renting Your List</i> (Oct. 1985) Folio.....	29
Milliken, Morrison & Hewlin, <i>An Exploratory Study of Employee Silence: Issues that Employees Don't Communicate Upward and Why</i> , New York University School of Business (Nov. 4, 2003), http://w4.stern.nyu.edu/emplibary/Milliken.Frances.pdf	32
Laurie Peterson, <i>The Great Privacy Debate</i> (Sept. 23, 1991) ADWEEK – W. Advertising News 24.	29
Christine M. Reilly, <i>Achieving Knowing and Voluntary Consent in Pre-Dispute Mandatory Arbitration Agreements at the Contracting Stage of Employment</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1203 (July 2002).	28
Sovern, <i>Opting In, Opting Out</i> , 74 Wash. L. Rev. 1033 (1999).	28
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (Oct. 2000).	31
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L & Pol'y J. 59 (Fall 2005).	32
